
CITY OF 

LONG 

August 2, 2022 

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
City of Long Beach 
California 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Department of Financial Management 
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 6th Floor 

Long Beach, CA 90802 
(562) 570-6425 

C-13 

Adopt a Resolution authorizing the City Manager, or designee, to execute a contract, and 
any necessary documents including any necessary subsequent amendments, with 
Elastec, Inc., of Carmi, IL, for the purchase of an OMNI Catamaran boat, with floating 
trash collection pods, lighting, and other accessories, for a total amount not to exceed 
$186,531, including taxes and fees. (Citywide) 

DISCUSSION 

City Council approval is requested to enter into a contract with Elastec, Inc. (Elastec), to 
purchase an OMNI Catamaran boat for the Parks, Recreation and Marine Department (PRM). 
The vessel will be used for debris collection and removal in Alamitos Bay and Marina. The 
Elastec Omni Cat multi-purpose workboat unique design allows for a variety of pod systems to 
be positioned between the hulls of the versatile catamaran to perform a variety of waterway 
maintenance and marine tasks. The interchangeable pods allow for floating trash collection, 
quay wall and river walk wash down. When the deck plates are in place, the Omni Cat becomes 
a useful platform for conducting maintenance tasks. The Omni Cat is also small enough to 
maneuver into small spaces, such as boat slips, to collect debris. 

PRM has similar OMNI Catamaran vessels in use for other operations and has found the design 
and function superior to any other commercially available option. Maintaining similar make and 
model of marine vessel allows for more efficient training, repair and service of the fleet. Elastec 
is the sole manufacturer of this type of unit in the United States. Purchase of this unit was 
approved in the FY 22 Adopted Budget. 

City Charter Section 1801 requires that contracts for City of Long Beach purchases be awarded 
to the lowest responsible bidder after a competitive bid process, but allows for awards without 
a competitive bid process when authorized by a Resolution adopted by the City Council. 

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Anita Lakhani on July 15, 2022, Business 
Services Bureau Manager Tara Mortensen on June 24, 2022, and by Revenue Management 
Officer Geraldine Alejo on July 11, 2022. 



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
August 2, 2022 
Page 2 

SUSTAINABILITY 

The OMNI Catamaran uses unleaded gasoline and has a California Air Resources Board 
certified, three-star, ultra-low emissions-rated outboard motor that is 90 percent cleaner than 
the Environmental Protection Agency's 1998 standard. 

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS 

City Council action is requested on August 2, 2022, to ensure a contract is in place 
expeditiously. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The total amount of the contract will not exceed $186,531, inclusive of taxes and fees. This unit 
is budgeted in the Tidelands Area Fund Group in the Parks, Recreation and Marine 
Department. Starting in FY 23, ongoing maintenance and replacement costs for this unit are 
estimated at $37,309 per year. Replacement costs and maintenance costs, for preventive 
service or as needed repairs, will be billed monthly through the regular Fleet Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU). This recommendation has no staffing impact beyond the normal 
budgeted scope of duties and is consistent with existing City Council priorities. There is no local 
job impact associated with this recommendation. 

SUGGESTED ACTION: 

Approve recommendation. 

Respectfully submitted, 

IJ/- ' FA-~/\ I "-C-~r-- { 

KEVIN RIPER 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

ATTACHMENT- RESOLUTION 

APPROVED: 

THOMAS B. MODICA 
CITY MANAGER 



 

 1 
AL:kjm  7/15.22  A22-02272 
01414424.DOCX 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

O
F

F
IC

E
 O

F
 T

H
E

 C
IT

Y
 A

T
T

O
R

N
E

Y
 

C
H

A
R

LE
S

 P
A

R
K

IN
, C

ity
 A

tto
rn

ey
 

41
1 

W
es

t O
ce

an
 B

ou
le

va
rd

, 9
th

 F
lo

or
 

Lo
ng

B
ea

ch
,

C
A

90
80

2-
46

64

RESOLUTION NO. 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF LONG BEACH AUTHORIZING THE CITY 

MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT AND ANY 

AMENDMENTS THERETO WITH ELASTEC, INC., 

WITHOUT ADVERTISING FOR BIDS, FOR THE 

PURCHASE OF AN OMNI CATAMARAN BOAT WITH 

FLOATING TRASH COLLECTION PODS, LIGHTING AND 

OTHER ACCESSORIES, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 

$186,531, INCLUDING TAXES AND FEES 

WHEREAS, the City desires to purchase an OMNI Catamaran Boat 

(“Boat”)(“Omni Cat”) with floating trash collection pods, lighting and other accessories for 

the Parks, Recreation and Marine Department (PRM); and 

WHEREAS, the Boat will be used for will be used for debris collection and 

removal in Alamitos Bay and Marina and is needed due to cessation of the AES Power 

Plant; and 

WHEREAS, the Elastec Omni Cat multi-purpose unique design allows for a 

variety of pod systems to be positioned between the hulls of the versatile catamaran to 

perform a variety of waterway maintenance and marine tasks. The interchangeable pods 

allow for floating trash collection, quay wall and river walk wash down. When the deck 

plates are in place, the Omni Cat becomes a useful platform for conducting maintenance 

tasks.  The Omni Cat is also small enough to maneuver into small spaces, such as boat 

slips, to collect debris; and 

WHEREAS, Elastec, Inc. is the sole manufacturer of this type of unit in the 

United States; and 

WHEREAS, as a result, no useful purpose would be served by advertising 



 

 2 
AL:kjm  7/15.22  A22-02272 
01414424.DOCX 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

O
F

F
IC

E
 O

F
 T

H
E

 C
IT

Y
 A

T
T

O
R

N
E

Y
 

C
H

A
R

LE
S

 P
A

R
K

IN
, C

ity
 A

tto
rn

ey
 

41
1 

W
es

t O
ce

an
 B

ou
le

va
rd

, 9
th

 F
lo

or
 

Lo
ng

B
ea

ch
,

C
A

90
80

2-
46

64

for bids and to do so would constitute an idle and useless act and an unnecessary 

expenditure of public funds; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as 

follows: 

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated 

herein. 

Section 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter a contract and 

any amendments thereto with Elastec, Inc. for the purchase of an OMNI Catamaran Boat, 

in an amount not to exceed $186,531, including taxes and fees. 

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption 

by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution. 

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council 

of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of                                 , 2022, by the following vote: 

 

Ayes:  Councilmembers:         

        

        

        

Noes:  Councilmembers:         

        

Absent: Councilmembers:         

        

Recusal(s): Councilmember:         

        

 

 
        
City Clerk 




