C-13

August 2, 2022

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach California

RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt a Resolution authorizing the City Manager, or designee, to execute a contract, and any necessary documents including any necessary subsequent amendments, with Elastec, Inc., of Carmi, IL, for the purchase of an OMNI Catamaran boat, with floating trash collection pods, lighting, and other accessories, for a total amount not to exceed \$186,531, including taxes and fees. (Citywide)

DISCUSSION

City Council approval is requested to enter into a contract with Elastec, Inc. (Elastec), to purchase an OMNI Catamaran boat for the Parks, Recreation and Marine Department (PRM). The vessel will be used for debris collection and removal in Alamitos Bay and Marina. The Elastec Omni Cat multi-purpose workboat unique design allows for a variety of pod systems to be positioned between the hulls of the versatile catamaran to perform a variety of waterway maintenance and marine tasks. The interchangeable pods allow for floating trash collection, quay wall and river walk wash down. When the deck plates are in place, the Omni Cat becomes a useful platform for conducting maintenance tasks. The Omni Cat is also small enough to maneuver into small spaces, such as boat slips, to collect debris.

PRM has similar OMNI Catamaran vessels in use for other operations and has found the design and function superior to any other commercially available option. Maintaining similar make and model of marine vessel allows for more efficient training, repair and service of the fleet. Elastec is the sole manufacturer of this type of unit in the United States. Purchase of this unit was approved in the FY 22 Adopted Budget.

City Charter Section 1801 requires that contracts for City of Long Beach purchases be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder after a competitive bid process, but allows for awards without a competitive bid process when authorized by a Resolution adopted by the City Council.

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Anita Lakhani on July 15, 2022, Business Services Bureau Manager Tara Mortensen on June 24, 2022, and by Revenue Management Officer Geraldine Alejo on July 11, 2022.

SUSTAINABILITY

The OMNI Catamaran uses unleaded gasoline and has a California Air Resources Board certified, three-star, ultra-low emissions-rated outboard motor that is 90 percent cleaner than the Environmental Protection Agency's 1998 standard.

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

City Council action is requested on August 2, 2022, to ensure a contract is in place expeditiously.

FISCAL IMPACT

The total amount of the contract will not exceed \$186,531, inclusive of taxes and fees. This unit is budgeted in the Tidelands Area Fund Group in the Parks, Recreation and Marine Department. Starting in FY 23, ongoing maintenance and replacement costs for this unit are estimated at \$37,309 per year. Replacement costs and maintenance costs, for preventive service or as needed repairs, will be billed monthly through the regular Fleet Memorandum of Understanding (MOU). This recommendation has no staffing impact beyond the normal budgeted scope of duties and is consistent with existing City Council priorities. There is no local job impact associated with this recommendation.

SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,

Kevin Riper

KEVIN RIPER DIRECTOR OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

ATTACHMENT - RESOLUTION

APPROVED:

THOMAS B. MODICA CITY MANAGER

1	RESOLUTION NO.				
2					
3	A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE				
4	CITY OF LONG BEACH AUTHORIZING THE CITY				
5	MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT AND ANY				
6	AMENDMENTS THERETO WITH ELASTEC, INC.,				
7	WITHOUT ADVERTISING FOR BIDS, FOR THE				
8	PURCHASE OF AN OMNI CATAMARAN BOAT WITH				
9	FLOATING TRASH COLLECTION PODS, LIGHTING AND				
10	OTHER ACCESSORIES, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED				
11	\$186,531, INCLUDING TAXES AND FEES				
12					
13	WHEREAS, the City desires to purchase an OMNI Catamaran Boat				
14	("Boat")("Omni Cat") with floating trash collection pods, lighting and other accessories for				
15	the Parks, Recreation and Marine Department (PRM); and				
16	WHEREAS, the Boat will be used for will be used for debris collection and				
17	removal in Alamitos Bay and Marina and is needed due to cessation of the AES Power				
18	Plant; and				
19	WHEREAS, the Elastec Omni Cat multi-purpose unique design allows for a				
20	variety of pod systems to be positioned between the hulls of the versatile catamaran to				
21	perform a variety of waterway maintenance and marine tasks. The interchangeable pods				
22	allow for floating trash collection, quay wall and river walk wash down. When the deck				
23	plates are in place, the Omni Cat becomes a useful platform for conducting maintenance				
24	tasks. The Omni Cat is also small enough to maneuver into small spaces, such as boat				
25	slips, to collect debris; and				
26	WHEREAS, Elastec, Inc. is the sole manufacturer of this type of unit in the				
27	United States; and				
28	WHEREAS, as a result, no useful purpose would be served by advertising				
	1				

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664

1	for bids and to do so would constitute an idle and useless act and an unnecessary					
2	expenditure of public funds;					
3	NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as					
4	follows:	follows:				
5	s	Section 1.	The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated			
6	herein.	ierein.				
7	S	Section 2.	The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter a contract and			
8	any amendments thereto with Elastec, Inc. for the purchase of an OMNI Catamaran Boat,					
9	in an amount not to exceed \$186,531, including taxes and fees.					
10	S	Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption				
11	by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.					
12	I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council					
13	of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of, 2022, by the following vote:					
14						
15	Ayes:	Cour	ncilmembers:			
16						
17						
18						
19	Noes:	Cour	ncilmembers:			
20						
21	Absent:	Cour	ncilmembers:			
22						
23	Recusal	(s): Cour	ncilmember:			
24						
25						
26						
27	City Clerk					
28						
	AL:kjm 7/15.22 A22-02272 01414424.DOCX			2		

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664